

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

MICHAEL KLEINMAN, SCOTT WADE
and JOHN TRAVIS,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

PETER D. KENNEDY
Counsel of Record
DAVID P. LEIN
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600
pkennedy@gdhm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT HOLDINGS.....	8
A. The First Amendment Protects Art, Not Just “Great” Art.....	9
B. Banning Any Publicly Visible Display of Artwork on Private Property is Not Narrowly Tailored and Does Not Provide “Ample Alternative Channels of Communication”	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SECOND AND NINTH CIRCUITS	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Second Circuit Held in <i>Bery v. City of New York</i> that the First Amendment Does Not Permit a City-Wide Ban on Public Displays of Art....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit Held in <i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> that “Ample Alternative Channels of Communication” Means Leaving Some Public Venues Available.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
Opinion and Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed February 10, 2010	App. 1-18
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, filed August 25, 2008	App. 19-37
Order of District Court granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration, filed April 20, 2008	App. 38-53
Order of District Court denying Defendant’s Motion to Exclude, filed July 31, 2008.....	App. 54-55
Order denying Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing and Suggestion of Rehearing En Banc, filed March 8, 2010	App. 56-57

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Proposed ¹ Stipulated Facts, filed August 1, 2008	App. 58-64
Photos of Petitioners’ artwork.....	App. 65-66

¹ Although entitled “proposed,” these stipulated facts were agreed to by all parties, signed, and timely filed with the District Court before trial. *See* App. 64.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	8, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2nd Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	11
<i>Celli v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 214 F. Supp.2d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	22
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	13
<i>Davis v. Norman</i> , 555 F.2d 189 (8th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	11
<i>Ecko.Complex LLC v. Bloomberg</i> , 382 F. Supp.2d 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLB Group of Boston</i> , 512 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	11
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 552 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2nd Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	11
<i>Trebert v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2005 WL 273253 (E.D. La. 2005)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Bar- nette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
CITY OF SAN MARCOS CODE § 34.191	2, 5
CITY OF SAN MARCOS CODE § 34.194	2, 5
CITY OF SAN MARCOS CODE § 34.196	3, 5
CITY OF SAN MARCOS CODE § 34.197	3, 5
